entirety by, and should be read in conjunction with, the historical financial
statements of the Company and The Plains Company.

   4

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1996

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   COMPANY   POCONO DOWNS   AND   COMPANY
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ELIMINATIONS   PRO FORMA
   -------------  -------------   -------------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

  ASSETS
  Cash and cash
   equivalents.....   $ 5,602   $ 4,521   $(46,407)(1)   $   6,758
   44,822 (2)
   (1,780)(3)
  Marketable securities....   --   6,001   (6,001)(2)   --
  Other current assets.....   3,362   1,557   --   4,919
   -------   -------   --------   ---------
   Total current assets...   8,964   12,079   (9,366)   11,677
  Property and equipment,
   net.....   19,629   12,712   22,541 (1)   54,882
  Intangibles, including
   goodwill.....   1,848   --   11,563 (1)   13,411
  Other assets, including
   deferred charges.....   3,292   235   (1,118)(1)   4,189
   1,780 (3)
   -------   -------   --------   ---------
   Total assets.....   $33,733   $25,026   $ 25,400   $  84,159
   =======   =======   ========   =========

  LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Current maturities of
   long-term debt.....   $   222   $ 1,020   $ (1,020)(2)   $   222
  Other current
   liabilities.....   5,748   3,426   --   9,174
   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   5,970   4,446   (1,020)   9,396
   -------   -------   --------   --------
  Long-term debt.....   80   7,159   39,841 (2)   47,080

  Other long-term
   liabilities.....   989   --   --   989
   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Total long-term
   liabilities.....   1,069   7,159   39,841   48,069
   -------   -------   --------   --------
  Minority interest.....   --   1,880   (1,880)(1)   --
   Total shareholders'
   equity (deficit).....   26,694   11,541   (11,541)(1)   26,694
   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders'
   equity.....   $33,733   $25,026   $ 25,400   $ 84,159
   =======   =======   ========   ========

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated
financial statements.

   5

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   ------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   COMPANY   POCONO DOWNS   AND   COMPANY
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ELIMINATIONS   PRO FORMA
   -------------  -------------   -------------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Total revenues.....   $57,676   $33,854   $   --   $  91,530
Total operating expenses..   49,421   27,261   (1,053)(6)   76,490
   861 (7)
   -------   -------   -------   ---------
Income (loss) from
  operations.....   8,255   6,593   192   15,040
Total other income
  (expenses).....   208   (461)   (3,995)(4)   (3,687)
   561 (5)

Minority interest.....   --   (1,571)   1,571 (9)   --
   -------   -------   -------   ---------
Income (loss) before
  income taxes.....   8,463   4,561   (1,671)   11,353
Taxes on income.....   3,467   1,602   (1,362)(8)   4,367
   660 (9)
   -------   --------   -------   ----------
Net income (loss).....   $ 4,996   $ 2,959   $  (969)   $   6,986
   =======   =======   =======   ==========
Net income per share.....   $   .38   $   .53
   =======   ==========
Weighted average common
  shares outstanding.....   13,104   13,104
   =======   ==========

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
   ------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   COMPANY   POCONO DOWNS   AND   COMPANY
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ELIMINATIONS   PRO FORMA
   -------------  -------------   -------------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Total revenues.....   $46,474   $25,746   $   --   $  72,220
Total operating expenses..   39,237   21,306   (804)(6)   60,340
   601 (7)
   -------   -------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) from
  operations.....   7,237   4,440   203   11,880
Total other income
  (expenses).....   185   (316)   (2,996)(4)   (2,821)
   306 (5)

Minority interest.....   --   (874)   874 (9)   --
   -------   -------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before
  income taxes.....   7,422   3,250   (1,613)   9,059
Taxes on income.....   3,016   1,323   (1,045)(8)   3,661
   367 (9)
   -------   -------   -------   ---------
Net income (loss).....   $ 4,406   $ 1,927   $  (935)   $   5,398
   =======   =======   =======   =========
Net income per share.....   $   .32   $   .39
   =======   =========
Weighted average common
  shares outstanding.....   13,754   13,754
   =======   =========

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated

financial statements.